2023 RESOLUTION REFERENCE *Denotes Special Meeting

RESO NO.	DATE ADOPTED:	SUBJECT:
2023-01	1/10/2023	A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR TO MAKE ADVANCE PAYMENTS OF TAXES PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE §321.34
2023-03	1/24/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING RED CREEK BAR & GRILL AS RECIPIENT OF THE EASTERN LAKE COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE "2023 BUSINESS OF THE YEAR" AWARD
2023-04	1/24/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING PAINESVILLE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH AS RECIPIENT OF THE EASTERN LAKE COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE "2023 BEACON" AWARD
2023-05	3/3/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL (NOPEC) 2023 ENERGIZED COMMUNITY GRANT
2023-06	3/3/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR RO SELL UNUSABLE, OBSOLETE OR UNFIT PROPERTY BY WAY OF INTERNET AUCTION.
2023-07	3/3/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR TO SELL SPECIFIC UNUSABLE, OBSOLETE OR UNFIT PROPERTY BY WAY OF INTERNET AUCTION
2023-08	3/14/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING STEVE POTTER AS PERRY AREA JOINT RECREATION DISTRICT'S 2022 SENIOR CENTER "VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR"
2023-09	3/28/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING THE PERRY HIGH SCHOOL PIRATES WRESTLING TEAM AND ITS COACHING STAFF FOR OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING THE 2022-23 SEASON

2023-10	3/28/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING BROCK CHRISTIAN OF THE PERRY HIGH SCHOOL PIRATES WRESTLING TEAM FOR HIS OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING THE 2022-2023 SEASON
2023-11	3/28/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING RYAN BRUBAKER OF THE PERRY HIGH SCHOOL PIRATES WRESTLING TEAM FOR HIS OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING THE 2022-2023 SEASON
2023-12	3/28/2023	A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE MONTH OF APRIL AS "CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION MONTH" IN THE TOWNSHIP OF PERRY, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO
2023-13	3/28/2023	A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CHAGRIN VALLEY PAVING, INC. OF CHAGRIN FALLS, OHIO, AT A TOTAL COST OF ONE MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND, SIXTYNINE DOLLARS AN FORTY-EIGHT CENTS (\$1,480,069.48) FOR THE 2023 PAVING PROGRAM
2023-14	3/28/2023	A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. (CEC, INC.) FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE 2023 TOWNSHIP PAVING PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60,000.00
2023-15	4/11/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE ODOT CONTRACT (018-24) FOR ROAD SALT
2023-16	4/11/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR TO SELL SPECIFIC UNUSABLE, OBSOLETE OR UNFIT PROPERTY BY WAY OF INTERNET AUCTION
2023-17	4/14/2023	A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A ROAD DRAINAGE EASEMENT FOR AZALEA RIDGE FARMS SUBDIVISION
2023-18	4/25/2023	A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS (PERRY VETERAN'S MEMORIAL, FUND 2901)

2023-19	5/9/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP TO BORROW SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$629,000.00) FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE INFRASTRUCTURE BANK FOR PAVING OF VARIOUS ROADS IN THE TOWNSHIP
2023-20	5/23/2023	A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH FRANK PETRUS FOR THE PURPOSE OF RAISING AND HARVESTING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
2023-21	6/13/2023	A RESOLUTION STATING PERRY TOWNSHIP'S INTENT TO OPTING OUT OF H.B. 172 AND ESTABLISHING THE BAN ON DISCHARGING, IGNITING OR EXPLODING FIREWORKS IN PERRY TOWNSHIP.
2023-22	6/13/2023	A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING BRAYDEN RICHARDS AS PERRY HIGH SCHOOL'S STATE TRACK CHAMPION
2023-23	6/13/2023	A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST AN AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES FROM THE AUDITOR OF LAKE COUNTY, AMEND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS
2023-24	6/27/2023	A RESOLUTION BY THE PERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO, DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO LEVY A THREE AND TWENTY FIVE ONE HUNDRETHS (3.25) MILL TAX LEVY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONTRACTING FOR ADDITIONAL POLICE PROTECTION FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF PERRY AND REQUESTING THAT THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR CERTIFY THE TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF PERRY TOWNSHIP AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REVENUE THAT WOULD BE GENERATED BY THAT TAX LEVY.
2023-25	7/11/2023	A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 FOR PERRY TOWNSHIP

2023-26	7/11/2023	A RESOLUTION BY THE PERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO DECLARING THE AMOUNT OF TAXES THAT MAY BE RAISED BY LEVY AT THE MAXIMUM RATE AUTHORISED BY LAW WITHOUT A VOTE OF THE ELECTORS TO BE INSUFFICIENT, AND DECLARING THE NECESSITY TO LEVY AN ADDITIONAL TAX OF THREE AND TWENTY-FIVE ONE HUNDREDTH (3.25) MILL IN EXCESS OF THE TEN (10.0) MILL LIMITATION FOR THE BENEFIT OF PERRY TOWNSHIP FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONTRACTING FOR ADDITIONAL POLICE PROTECTION PURSUANT TO R.C. 5705.19 (J) AND 505.43
2023-27	8/22/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER TO CERTIFY ASSESSED STREET LIGHTING TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR FOR THE TAX YEAR 2023, SAME BEING COLLECTIBLE IN THE CALENDAR YEAR 2024.
2023-28	8/22/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER TO CERTIFY LAWN MOWING CLEAN-UP COSTS TO PROPERTY OWNER
2023-29	9/12/2023	A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR
2023-30	9/12/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING LIEUTENANT PAT FUERST ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE PERRY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT
2023-31	9/12/2023	A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SIB LOAN FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE INFRASTRUCTURE BANK FOR PAVING OF VARIOUS ROADS IN THE TOWNSHIP.
2023-32	9/12/2023	A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AWARD APPROPRIATED BY THE 134 TH OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY THROUGH HOUSE BILL 687 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.

2023-33	10/11/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING LIEUTENANT KEVIN WEIDIG ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE PERRY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT
2023-34	10/24/2023	A RESOLUTION TO AMEND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS
2023-35	11/14/2023	A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST AN AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES FROM THE AUDITOR OF LAKE COUNTY, AMEND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 24, 2023
2023-36	11/14/2023	A RESOLUTION TERMINATING THE CONTRACT WITH THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ("COMMISSIONERS") AND THE SHERIFF OF LAKE COUNTY, OHIO ("SHERIFF") FOR POLICE PROTECTION IN PERRY TOWNSHIP
2023-37	12/12/2023	A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT 2024 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$3,719,717.38 FOR EXPENSES
2023-38	12/12/2023	A RESOLUTION HONORING THE PERRY HIGH SCHOOL PIRATES FOOTBALL TEAM AND ITS COACHING STAFF FOR OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING THE 2023 SEASON
2023-39	12/12/2023	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TOWNSHIP POLICY TO ALLOW THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS FOR THE BENEFIT OF EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS AND OTHERS AS DESCRIBED IN THE POLICY
2023-40	12/12/2023	A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND APPROVE AND ADOPT FINAL AMENDED PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR 2023 IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$5,465,250.84 FOR EXPENSES
2023-41	12/12/2023	A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A 6 MONTH MORATORIUM ON THE ACCEPTANCE AND PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS FOR

ZONING APPROVALS FOR CANNABIS OPERATIONS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP

2023-42 12/28/2023

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT A M E N D E D 2024 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$3,743,919.15 FOR EXPENSES